TOWNSHIP OF BIRCH RUN SAGINAW COUNTY, MICHIGAN

BIRCH RUN TOWNSHIP RESOLUTION SCHEDULING HEARING ON ASSESSMENT ROLL FOR FIRE PROTECTION SPECIAL ASSESSMENT <u>NO. 11-11</u>

At a Regular Meeting of the Birch Run Township Board, Township of Birch Run, Saginaw County, Michigan, held at the Township Meeting Room on the 9th day of August, 2011, at 7 o'clock Eastern Standard Time.

PRESENT: Cook, Sheridan, Nelson, Kiessling, Trevino, Magnus, and Marr ABSENT: None

The following resolution was made by Marr and seconded by Nelson:

WHEREAS, the supervisor and assessing officer of the township has, in accordance with resolution of the township board and the laws and statutes pertinent thereto, prepared a special assessment roll in the total amount of \$195,200 covering all of the parcels of land in the Township of Birch Run, except lands which are exempt pursuant to Act 33 of the Michigan Public Acts of 1951, as amended, according to the relation of the benefit to each parcel of land to the total benefit to all parcels of land in such special assessment district and has affixed thereto his certificate as required by said resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED as follows:

1. That special assessment roll shall be filed with the township clerk and shall be available for public examination during regular working hours of regular working days form the present date until the public hearing upon the same and shall further be examined at such public hearing.

2. The township board shall meet at 7:00 o'clock p.m. on September 13, 2011 at the Birch Run Township meeting room located at 8425 Main St., Birch Run Michigan.

3. That the township clerk shall cause notice of such hearing and the filing of such assessment roll to be published one time in the Birch Run Herald, a newspaper of general circulation in the township not less than 10 days prior to the date of the hearing and shall further cause notice of such hearing to be mailed by first-class mail to all owners of or persons interested in property within the Fire Protection Special Assessment as shown on the current assessment roll of the township also at least 10 days prior to said hearing, all in accordance with law and statute provided.

4. All resolutions and parts of resolutions insofar as they conflict with the provisions of the within resolution are hereby rescinded.

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED.

YEAS: Cook, Sheridan, Marr, Nelson, Kiessling, Magnus, and Trevino NAYS: None Absent: None

STATE OF MICHIGAN)

COUNTY OF SAGINAW)

I, the undersigned, the fully qualified and acting Clerk of the Township of Birch Run, Saginaw County, Michigan, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete Copy of a resolution adopted at a regular meeting of the Township Board of the Township of Birch Run, Michigan, held on the 9th day of August, 2011, the original of said meeting was given to and in compliance with Act 267, Public Acts of Michigan, 1976.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto fixed my official signature on this 10th day of August 2011.

Amy Cook, Clerk Birch Run Township